
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER, AND CONSENT 

NO. 2021072231801 

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

RE: Wcbull Financial LLC(Rcspoi1dcnl) 
Mcntber Finn 
CRD No; 289063 

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216, Respondent Webtill Fimmcinl LLC submits this Letter of 
A,cceptance, Wai vcr; Md Consent (AWC) for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the ' 
alleged rule violations described below, This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if 
accepted, FINRA will not bring any ftiture actioi,s against Respondent alleging violations based 
on the same factual findings described in this A WC. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. Respondent accepts and consents to the following findings by FINRA without admitting 
or denying them: 

BACKGROUND 

Webull Financial LLC becanw a FINRA member in January 2018 and began offering 
trading to customers in May 20.18. The fin:n offers self-directed trading to retail investors 
through its mobile application and website; Headquartered in New York, New York, the 
fimi has three branch offices and approximately l 00 registered represehtatives. 1 

OVERVIEW 

From January 2019 to December 2022, Webull Financial failed to reasonably supervise 
and retain social media communications that promoted the finn posted by individuals 
with followings on social media (commonly know11 as "influencers''). Sotrte of those 
communications included statements that Were not fair and balanceµ or were promissory 
or exaggerated. Therefore, the firm violated FINRA Rules 2210, 2220, 3110, 4511, and 
2010, Exchange Act § 17(a), and Exchange Act Rule 17a-4. 

FromJune 2020 to December 2022, Webull Financial failed to tin1ely deliver Fom1 CRS 
to certain customers, make and preserve related records, and establish, maintain, and 
enforce a supervisory system reasonably designed to achieve compliance with its Fom1 
CRS obligations. Therefore, the fitm violated Exchange Act § l 7(a), Exchange Act Rules 

1 For more infonnation JI.bout the !inn; including prior regulatory events, visil BrokerCbeck® at 
www.finra.org/btokercheck. 



l7a-3, 17a-4, and 17a-14, and FINRA Rules 31 JO, 4511, and 2010. 

For these and other violations, Webull Financial is censured and fined $1.6 million. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

This maltcr originated from several FINRA examinations. 

A. Webull Financial failed to reasonably supervise or retain social media 
communications promoting the firm. 

1. Certain influencer communications promoting Webull Financial were 
not fair and balanced and Included exaggerated and promissory 
statements. 

FINRA Rule 2210 addresses FINRA member communications with the public and 
includes content standards that apply to all member communications, including retail 
communications. FINRA Rule 2210(a)(5) defines retail communication as any written 
(including electronic) communication that is distributed or made available to more than 
25 retail investors within any 30 calendar-day period. 

FINRA Rule 22 I O(d)(l )(A) requires that all member communications be based on 
principles of fair dealing and good faith, be fair and balanced, and provide a sound basis 
for evaluating the facts regarding any particular security, industry, or service. In addition, 
no member may omit any material fact or qualification if the omission, conside1ing the 
context of the material presented, would cause the communication to be misleading. 
FINRA Rule 22!0(d)(l)(B) states that no member may make any false, exaggerated, 
unwarranted, promissory, or misleading statement or claim in any communication or 
publish, circulate, or distribute any communication that the member knows or has reason 
to know contains any untrue statement of a material fact or is otherwise false or 
misleading. 

FINRA Rule 2220(d)(2)(A) states that no member shall use any options communication 
that "contains promises of specific results, [or] exaggerated or unwaiTanted claims," 
"fails to reflect the risks attendant to options transactions and the complexities of certain 
options investment strategies" or "fails to include a warning to the effect that options are 
not suitable for all investors or contains suggestions to the contrary." 

Violations ofFINRA Rules 2210 and 2220 are also violations of FINRA Rule 20 I 0, 
which requires member firms to observe high standards of commercial honor and just and 
equitable principles of trade in the conduct of their business. 

In Regulatory Notices 10-06 and 17-18, FINRA stated that third parties' social media 
posts would constitute communications subject to FINRA Ruic 2210 if a member finn 
either (I) paid for or was involved in the preparation of the content prior to posting 
(which FINRA referred to as "entanglement") or (2) explicitly or implicitly endorsed or 
approved the content (which FINRA referred to as "adoption"), Regulatory Notice 17-18 
also stated that firms should clearly identify as advertisements any communications that 
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take the form of comments or posts by paid influencers and should include the firm's 
na111c, as well as any other infonnation required for compliance with FlNRA Rule 22 JO. 

From January 2019 through December 2022, an affiliated marketing company of Webull 
Financial poid more than 400 indi'viduals who-promoted the finn on social media 
platfonns, including through static video coiltent2 and in online interactive electronic 
forums. The firm paid these influencers n flat fee for each new customerthat opened an 
account with a u1iiquc link provided by Wcbull FinanciaJ through its marketing affiliate, 
and the fim1 did not limit the amount of compensation influencers could receive. During 
this period, customers opened more than 400,000 new accounts using the unique referral 
links. 

Influencers' social media posts promoting Wel:>\11! Financial. wete retail com municaiions 
of the fimtand therefore subject lo FINRA Rules 2210 and 2220. The links ptovided to 
influencers directed people to a page on tl1e firm's website where prospective customers 
could open and fu,1d a Webull Financial brokerage account. Webull Financial also 
provided these influencers with a welcome email that included links to ''helpful 
promotional resources" for influencers to use, and some influencers incorporated such 
materials into conmmnications posted on their social mcdla platforms. 

Certain influencers created social media posts referencing the firm that included 
statements that were 11ot fair and balanced or were promissory or exaggerated. For 
example, one influencer stated in a video posted on a social media platform, "once this 
actual stock skyrockets to quadruple the price you are going to see this company actually 
making lots of money and not losing money." Other posts promoted the use of margin but 
did not include a discussion of the risks associated with. the use-of margin. Some 
influencers also posted commw1ications claiming that investing with the finn was free, 
without disclosing that certain fees inay apply; and without providing a prominent link to 
the finn's fee schedule;3 

Certain influencers also posted communications promoting the fimi, concerning options 
trading that were promissory, WlWllffanted, or failed to disclose the risks associated with 
such trading. For cxamplc,in a video posted on a socialmcdia pfatfonn conccming 
options trading, an influencer stated, "If you make a day trade today on [Company A] 
options, [Company A} calls and you put 100 into [a Company A] options contract and 
you sell for 110 and you make 10 ... greatjob .•. you're on your way to being a profitable 
day trader you're on your way to being a millionaire;'' Influencers also discussed trading 
in specific options b11tfailed to inelllde a warning that options are speculative and · 
investing in options is not suitable for all investors. Finally, several influencers' social 
media communications failed to clearly identify the communications as paid · 
advertisements, 

1 Slali(: contenl refers to con.lent that Iii t)'.Pic,dly posted f<1r the lonser tenn and lacks the immediacy of a real time 
converfilllion. See h1ips://www.linra.org/niles-gliidance/key-topics/soeial-medin. 
3 In Reg11Ja1ory N9'tice 13-23; FIN:RA remi,1ded fum!I that claiming or implying that accounts are "frec" 01· "no fee•· 
would generally be inconsislenl with FINRA Rule 2210. 
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Therefore, Wcbull Financial violnted FINRA Rules 221 O(d)( I), 2220(d)(2){A), and 20 I 0. 

2, WcbuU Financial failed to review and approve all influencers' posts 
nbout the firm and failed to preserve records of those posts. 

FINRA Ruic 2210(b){l)(A) requires that an appropriately qualified registered principal of 
a member nrm approve each retail communication before the e.'irlier of its use or filing 
with FINRA's Advertising Regulntion Deportment.4 Similarly, FINRA Rule 2220(b)(l) 
requires l11111 nil rclai I communications issued by a member concerning options shall be 
approved in advance by a registered options principal. FINRA Rule 2220(e) requires all 
rctnil commuilii::ations concerning options used prior to delivery ofthe applicable current 
options disclosure document or prospectus be submitted for approval to flNRA 's 
Advertising Regulation Department at least ten calendar days prior to use. 

In addition, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, its accompanying rules, and FINRA 
rules require fin11s to preserve certain-records related to retail communications. Exchange 
Act § l 7(a) requires every registered broker-dealer to "keep for prescribed periods such 
records ... as the Commission, by rule, prescribes." Exchange Act Rule 17a-4(b)(4) 
requires every registered broker-dealer to prese1ve for at least three years "all 
comni.unicatioris which are subject to ruies of a self-regulatory organization of which the 
member; broker or dealer is a member regarding commtmicationswith the public." 
FIN.RA Ruic 22lO(b}(4)(A) requires that member firms maintain all retail 
communications for the period presetibed under the Exchange Act and maintain a record 
of, among other things:. ( 1} the dates of first and last use of such communication; and 
(2) the name of any registered principal who approved the communication and the date 
that approval was given. FINRA Rule2220(b)(4) requires that member firms maintain 
copies of all options c_onm1u11icatious and maintain a record of, among other things, the 
names of the persons \vho approved the ciptionS coirununicaticins, FINRA Rule 4511 
requires member firms to "preserve books and records as required under the FlNRA 
rules, the Exchange Act and the applicable Exchange Act ti.lies.'' 

A violation ofthe. Exchange Act, Exchange Act Rules, and FINRA Rule 4511 is also a 
violation of FIN RA Ruic 20 l O. 

From January 2019 through· December 2022, Webull Financial did not have a registered 
principal review and approve all influencers' static posts or options communications prior 
to posting on social media platforms. The firm also did not review all influencers• retail 
communications posted in online interactive electronic forums in the same manner as 
requiredfor supervising and reviewing correspondence pursuant to FINRA Rule 31 I O(b) 
and FINRA Rule 3110 Supplemental Material .06 through .09 (FINRA Rules 31_ 10.06-
09). furtlter, the finn did not submit influencers' retaii cominunications concerning 
options used prior to delivery of the options disclosure document or prospectus to 

4 Rule 22 IO(l,)( I )(D)(ii) excepts: from ihls require:ment re:tail communications posted in an online interactive 
electronic forum provided that the tncmbei' supet"Viscs and reviews such,com111unications in the same manner as 
required for supervisil1g and reviewing correspondence pursuant to FlNRA Rule 31 IO(b) and FINRA Rul~l 110 
Supplemental Material .06 through .09. 
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FINRA's Advertising Regulation Department prior to use. The fin11 also did not maintain 
a copy of influencers' posts promoting the fim1 or records of the dates of use. 

Therefore, Webull Financial violated Exchange Act § I ?(a), Exchange Act Rule l 7a-4, 
and FINRA Rules 221 O(b), 2220(b), 2220(c), 4511, and 20 I 0. 

3. Wcbull failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a reasonably 
designed supervisory system, including written stipervisory 
procedures, for influencers' retail communications. 

FINRA Rule 311 O(a) requires each member fin11 to establish and maintain a system to 
supervise the activities of each associated person that is reasonably designed to achieve 
compliance wilh npplicable securities laws and regulations, and with applicable FINRA 
mies. FINRA Ruic 31 IO(b) requires each member firm to establish, maintain, and 
enforce written procedures to supervise the types of business in which it engages and the 
activities of its associated persons that are reasonably designed to achieve compliance 
with applicable securities laws and regulations, and with applicable FINRA rules. A 
violation ofFINRA Rule 3110 also is a violation ofFINRA Rule 2010. 

From January 2019 through December2022, Webull Financial did not establish, 
maintain, and enforce a system, including written supervisory procedures (WSPs), 
reasonably designed to supervise retail communications posted by influencers on the 
firm's behalf for compliance with FINRA Rules 2210(d)(l) and 2220(d)(2). The finn's 
WSPs did not require, and the fin11 did not have a system for, a principal to review and 
approve influencers' static posts or options communications prior to use. Moreover, the 
fitm did not have a system reasonably designed to supervise and review influencers' 
communications posted in online interactive electronic forums in the same manner as 
required for supervising and reviewing correspondence pursuant to FINRA Rule 311 O(b) 
and FINRA Rules 3110.06-09. 

During the same period, the firm did not establish and maintain a supervisory system 
reasonably designed to preserve records related to its influencer communications, 
including copies of the communications, dates of use, or the name of any registered 
principal who approved the communication and the date of approval (where applicable), 
as required by Exchange Act Section I ?(a), Exchange Act Rule l 7a-4, and FINRA Rules 
2210(b)(4), 2220(b)(4), and 4511. 

After the relevant period, the firm revised its WSPs to enhance its supervision with 
respect to influencers' communications. 

By failing to establish, maintain and enforce a system, including WSPs, reasonably 
designed to supervise its obligations with respect to influencers' 1·etail communications, 
Webull Financial violated FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010. 
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B, Webull Financial failed to deliver its Form CRS, failed lo make and preserve 
required related records, and failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system 
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with its Form CRS obligations. 

On June 5, 2019, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) adopted Form CRS 
and mies creating new requirements-which include requirements to prepare and deliver 
the Fonn CRS-for SEC-registered broker-dealers offering services to a retail investor. 
The compliance date for Form CRS was June 30, 2020. 

Fonn CRS provides customers with infonnation about the types of services the firm 
offers; the fees, costs, conflicts of interest, and required standard of conduct associated 
with those services; whether the firm and its investment professionals have reportable 
legal or disciplinary history; and how to get more information about the firm. 

Fonn CRS also includes required "conversation starters" to help begin a discussion with 
a broker-dealer about the relationship, including their services, fees, costs, connicts, and 
disciplinary infonnation. 

Section I 7(a)(I) of the Exchange Act requires registered broker-dealers to make and keep 
for prescribed periods such records, furnish suc:h copies thereof, and make.and 
disseminate such reports as the Commission deems "necessary or appropriate in the 
public0 interest, for the protection of investors or otherwise in furtherance of the purposes 
of' the Exchange Act. Exchange Act Rule l 7a-14-titled "Fonn CRS, for preparation, 
filing and delivery of Fonn CRS"-requires broker-dealers offering services to a retail 
investor to prepare a Forni CRS in accordance with the instructions in Fonn CRS, and to 
comply with requirements related to filing, amending, delivering, and posting the Fonn 
CRS to the finn's public website. 

Exchange Act Rule l 7a-3(a)(24) requires brokerage finns to make and keep records 
showing the date that it provided Fonn CRS to each retail investor. Exchange Act Rule 
l 7a-4(e)( I 0) requires brokerage !inns to maintain and preserve those records for at least 
six years. 

A violation of Exchange Act § l 7(a)(l) and Exchange Act Rules 17a-3, 17a-4, and I 7a-l 4 
is also a violation ofFINRA Rule 2010. 

From June 30, 2020 to December 2022, Webull Financial failed to deliver its Fonn CRS 
to approximately 5.9 million retail customers. Webull Financial timely filed its Fonn 
CRS by the initial compliance date of June 30, 2020 and published the Form CRS on its 
website. However, the finn failed to develop and implement a system to ensure delivery 
of a copy of the Fonn CRS to customers opening accounts until approximately October 
2022, when the finn launched a new document management system. Moreover, even 
after the finn established a system for delivery of the Fonn CRS to new brokernge 
customers, a system error caused the tinn to fail to deliver Fonn CRS to those customers 
until December 2022. Further, prior to December 2022, Webull Financial also failed to 
make and preserve accurate records showing the date it delivered Fonn CRS to each 
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retail investor ,vho opened an account. The firm was unaware of these prior delivery and 
recordkceping errors until FINRA brought them to the firm's attention. 

In addition, from June 30, 2020 through December 2022, Wcbull Financial failed lo 
establish and maintain a supervisory system, including WSPs, reasonably designed lo 
achieve compliance with Form CRS. Prior lo January 2023, the finn 's WSPs did not 
include any proccd11rcs for supervising how the finn should file, deliver, and update its 
Fann CRS. In January 2023, Webull Financial updated its WSPs to provide guidance and 
acknowledge ils Fann CRS obligations, such as preparing, filing, delivering and timely 
updating Form CRS, and to require a designated supervisory principal to "sample to 
confim1 delivery." 

Therefore, Webull Financial violated Exchange Act § l 7(a)( I) and Exchange Act Rules 
I 7a-3, l 7n-4, and I 7n-14 and violated FINRA Rules 3110, 4511, and 20 I 0. 

C. Webull failed to provide a consolidated display that compiled with the Vendor 
Display R.ule and failed to reasonably supervise for compliance with the Vendor 
Display Ruic. 

Rule 603(c) of Regulation NMS of the Exchange Act (Vendor Display Rule) generally 
requires broker-dealers to provide a consolidated display of market data for National 
Market System (NMS) stocks for which they provide quotation information for 
customers. The infonnation included in the consolidated display can impact retail 
investors like Webull Fiuancial's customers. As noted by the SEC in adopting Regulation 
NMS, "(p]articularly for retail investors, the [national bestbid and national best offer, or 
NBBO] continues to retain a great deal of value in assessing the current market for small 
trades and the quality of execution of such trades.'' 

Rule 600(b)(l4) of Regulation NMS provides that the consolidated display includes 
"(i) the prices, sizes, and market identifications of the national best bid and national best 
offer for a security; and (ii) [c]onsolidated last sale information for a security." Rule 
600(b)(15) of Regulation NMS provides that "consolidated last sale information" 
i11cludes "the price,volume, and market identification of the.most recent transaction 
report for a security that is disseminated pursuant to an effective national market system 
plan." 

FINRA Regulatory Notice 15-52 states that "relying solely on a market data product that 
is limited to a particular market or markets to provide quotation information to customers 
will not suffice for a firm in meeting its obligations under the Vendor Display Rule." 

A violation of the Vendor Display Rule also constitutes a violation ofFINRA Rule 2010. 

From March 2020 to July 2024, Webull Financial did not provide a consolidated display 
that was readily accessible and clearly identifiable to clients, in violation of the Vendor 
Display Rule. In particular, the firm's default display, which was utilized by the majority 
of its customers through its desktop, mobile, tablet and web platforms, included market 
data that was limited to only one market. 

7 



During the same period, Wcbull Financial foiled to establish, maintain, and enforce a 
supervisory system, including WSPs, reasonably designed to achieve compliance with the 
Vendor Display Ruic. In or about September 2020, the firm revised its WSPs to require 
the fim1 to verify that it was providing a consolidated display with information from all 
market centers that traded a stock. However, the firm did not conduct those reviews until 
July 2024. 

Therefore, Wcbull Financial violated Ruic 603(c) of Regulation NMS and FINRA Rules 
3110 and 2010. 

D. Webull Financial failed to establish, document, and maintain financial risk 
management controls and supervisory procedures reasonably designed to prevent 
the entry of erroneous orders, 

Section I 5(c)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 prohibits broker-dealers from 
contravening the rules and regulations prescribed by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission to "provide safeguards with respect to the financial responsibility and 
related practices of brokers and dealers." The SEC adopted Exchange Act Rule 15c3-5 to 
reduce the risks associated with market access faced by broker-dealers, the securities 
markets, and the financial system as a whole, and thereby enhance market integrity and 
investor protection by requiring effective financial and regulatory risk management 
controls reasonably designed to limit financial exposure and ensure compliance with 
applicable regulatory requirements to be implemented on a market-wide basis. 

Exchange Act Rule 15c3-5(b) requires a broker or dealer with market access or that 
provides a customer or any other person with access to an exchange or altemative trading 
system through use of its market participant identifier or otherwise to establish, 
document, and maintain a system of risk management controls and supervisory 
procedures reasonably designed to manage the financial, regulatory, and other risks of 
this business activity. Exchange Act Rule I 5c3-5( c )( I )(ii) requires a broker-dealer with 
market access to establish, document, and maintain financial risk management controls 
and supervisory procedures that are reasonably designed to prevent the entry of erroneous 
orders by rejecting orders that exceed appropriate price or size parameters, on an ordcr­
by-order basis or over a short period of time, or that indicate duplicative orders. The SEC 
explained in the Adopting Release with respect to preventing erroneous and duplicative 
orders that it "believes broker-dealers should take into account the type of customer as 
well as the customer's trading patterns and order entry history in determining how to set 
such parameters." The SEC provided as an example of a reasonable control, "a system­
driven, pre-trade control designed to reject orders that are not reasonably related to the 
quoted price of the security." Such control "would prevent erroneously entered orders 
from reaching the securities markets, which shonld lead to fewer broken trades and 
thereby enhance the integrity of trading on the secmities markets." 

Violations of Exchange Act § l 5(c)(3) and Exchange Act Rule I 5c3-5 are also violations 
of FIN RA Rule 20 IO. 
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Since September 202 l, Webull Financial has been a broker-dealer with direct market 
access and was required to comply with Exchange Act Ruic 15c3-5. From September 
202 l through April 2024, Wcbull Financial failed to establish, document, and maintain 
financial risk management controls and supervisory procedures reasonably designed to 
prevent the entry of erroneous orders. Specifically, the firm maintained single order 
quantity and price controls that were too high to prevent the entry of erroneous orders in 
ce11ain securities. For example, the firm set a price control of20% for securities priced 
above $ 1.00, which was substantially higher than industry-wide execution guidelines 
under FINRA and applicable equity exchange mies. ln addition, the firm used uniform 
average daily volume and price controls that did not take into consideration the 
characteristics, including price and liquidity, of individual securities, Further, the firm 
maintained no documentation of its rationale for setting its order quantity and price 
controls. 

As a result, Wcbull Financial violated § l 5(c)(3) of the Exchange Act, Exchange Act 
Rules 15c3-5(b) and 15c3-5(c)(l)(ii), and FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010. 

E. Webull Financial failed to review and approve certain retail communications posted 
by its registered representatives, or preserve records of those communications. 

From May 2019 to September 2023, Webull Financial did not review, approve, or retain 
its registered representatives' retail communications posted in an onlinc interactive 
electronic fomm maintained by an affiliate of the finn, which was accessible through the 
finn's mobile application and website. During that period, at least 70 registered 
representatives posted messages concerning securities trading on the fomm. Certain posts 
contained links to tbe finn's website where users could trade those securities through 
Webull Financial brokerage accounts. 

Webull also failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory system, including 
WSPs, reasonably designed to supervise registered representatives' retail 
communications on interactive electronic fomms as required by FlNRA Rule 311 O(b) 
and FINRA Rules 3110.06--09. FromMay2019 through January 2023, the firm's WSPs 
did not address registered representatives' use of interactive electronic fomms or internet 
message boards. In January 2023, the firm revised its WSPs to prohibit registered 
representatives from posting on internet message boards or biogs concerning securities or 
investments. 

Therefore, Webull Financial violated Exchange Act§ l 7(a), Exchange Act Rule l ?a-4, 
and FINRA Rules 2210(b), 4511, 3110 and 2010, 

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

• a censure; and 

• a $1,600,000 fine. 

Respondent agrees lo pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this A WC has been 
accepted and that such payment is due and payable. Respondent hus submitted an 
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Election of Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay lhe fine 
imposed. 

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right lo claim an inability lo pay, now 
or al any time afler the execution of this A WC, the monelaiy sanction imposed in this 
mauer. 

The sanctions imposed in this A WC shall be effective on a dale scl by FINRA. 

II. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FfNRA 's 
Code of Procedure: 

A. To have a complaint issued specifying the allegations against it; 

B. To be notified of the complaint and have the opportunity lo answer the allegations 
in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a heating panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made, and to have a written decision 
issued; and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC) and 
then to the U.S. Secutities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of 
Appeals. ' 

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment 
of the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such 
person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, 
or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or rejection. 

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated 
the ex parte prohibitions of FIN RA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of 
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions 
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including 
its acceptance or rejection. 

III. 

OTHER MATTERS 

Respondent understands that: 

A. Submission of this A WC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcm\unittee of 



the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (ODA), pursuant to FTNRA Rule 
9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against Respondent; and 

C. If accepted: 

I. this A WC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary 
record and may be considered in any future action brought by FTNRA or 
any other regulator against Respondent; 

2. this A WC will be made available through FJNRA 's public disclosure 
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
its subject matter in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and 

4. Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any 
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, 
directly or indirectly, any finding in this A WC or create the impression 
that the A WC is without factual basis, Respondent may not take any 
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of F!NRA, or to which 
FINRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any pait of this AWC. Nothing 
in this provision affects Respondent's right to take legal or factual 
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FTNRA is not a 
party. Nothing in this prpvision affects Respondent's testimonial 
obligations in any litigation or other legal proceedings. 

D. Respondent may attach a corrective action statement to this A WC that is a 
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken lo prevent future misconduct. 
Respondent understands that it may not deny the charges or make ai1y statement 
that is inconsistent with the A WC in this statement. This statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by FlNRA, nor does it re!lect the views of 
FINRA. 
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May 8, 2025

The undersigned, on behalf of Respondent, certifies that n person duly authorized to act on 
Respondent 's behalf hns read and understands all of the provisions of thi s A WC and has been 
given a full opportunity to ask questions about it; that Respondent has agreed to the A WC's 
provisions voluntarily; and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than 
the terms set forth in this AWC and the prospect of avoiding the issuance of a complaint, has 
been made to induce Respondent to submit this A WC. 

Date ' 
1 

¢.~~/~ 
Counsel for Respondent 
McGuireWoods LLP 
I 075 Peachtree St NE 
35th Floor 
Atlanta, GA 30309-3900 

Accepted by FINRA: 

Date 

Respondent 

Print Name: f\'{\-\Y\\)'(\~ Tof\\Cl ';( 
Title: CSC) 

Signed on behalfofthe 
Director of ODA, by delegated authority 

Leah Milbauer 
Principal Counsel 
FINRA 
Department of Enforcement 
99 High Street, Suite 900 
Boston, MA 02110 
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